Adjusted diluted EPS $ 0.62 $ 0.52 $ 1.11 $ 0.94
Weighted-average shares outstanding(2)  43,308,356  43,648,211  43,471,616  44,059,342
(1) Income tax effect of Special Items and amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets is calculated on an item-by-item basis, utilizing the

tax rate in the jurisdiction where the Special Item or amortization occurred.  For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2021 and
2020, the income tax effect of Special Items varied from the tax rate inherent in the Company's reported GAAP results, primarily as a result of
certain discrete items that occurred during the period for GAAP reporting purposes.

(2) 184,976 and 227,198 shares for the three and six months ended June 30, 2020, respectively, would have been dilutive to the computation of
earnings per share in an income position, but were not significant enough to impact the computation of Adjusted diluted EPS.

9

Appendix I

TriMas Corporation
Additional Information Regarding Special Items Impacting

Reported GAAP Financial Measures
(Unaudited - dollars in thousands)

Three months ended June 30,
2021 2020

As
reported

Special
Items

As
adjusted

As
reported

Special
Items

As
adjusted

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 26,930 $ 2,670 $ 29,600 $ 27,440 $ 3,070 $ 30,510
Less: Capital expenditures  (8,960)  —  (8,960)  (5,320)  —  (5,320)
Free Cash Flow  17,970  2,670  20,640  22,120  3,070  25,190
Net income (loss)  11,840  10,820  22,660  (15,700)  34,050  18,350
Free Cash Flow as a percentage of net
income  152 %  91 % NM  137 %

Six months ended June 30,
2021 2020

As
reported

Special
Items

As
adjusted

As
reported

Special
Items

As
adjusted

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 42,670 $ 6,590 $ 49,260  30,840 $ 5,360 $ 36,200
Less: Capital expenditures  (18,330)  —  (18,330)  (9,250)  —  (9,250)
Free Cash Flow  24,340  6,590  30,930  21,590  5,360  26,950
Net income (loss)  24,900  15,160  40,060  (2,580)  36,030  33,450
Free Cash Flow as a percentage of net
income  98 %  77 % NM  81 %

June 30,
2021

December 31,
2020

June 30,
2020

Long-term debt, net  393,370  346,290  295,260
Less: Cash and cash equivalents  117,410  73,950  65,250
Net Debt $ 275,960 $ 272,340 $ 230,010

10

Appendix I

TriMas Corporation
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Forecasted Diluted Earnings Per Share Guidance
(Unaudited - dollars per share)

Twelve months ended
December 31, 2021

Low High
Diluted earnings per share (GAAP) $ 1.43 $ 1.58

Pre-tax amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets(1)  0.49  0.49